

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED AGENT(S) AS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR FUTURE AND OPEN DISASTERS RESULTING IN DAMAGE TO PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES

WHEREAS, the California Emergency Services Act, commencing with California Government Code section 8550, provides state assistance and resources to local jurisdictions in the event of a local emergency; and

WHEREAS, Section A-III 2.6 of the County of Nevada Administrative Code authorizes the Director of Emergency Services of the County of Nevada ("County") to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency whenever the County is affected or likely to be affected, by a local emergency; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby designates authorized agent (s) as required by the California Office of Emergency Services for future and open disasters.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors further directs as follows:

- 1. That the Chief Executive Officer, or the Assistant Chief Executive Officer, or the Director of Emergency Services is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the County of Nevada, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, this application and to file it with the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the purpose of obtaining certain Federal financial assistance under Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act.
- 2. Hereby authorizes agent(s) to provide to the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for all matters pertaining to such state disaster assistance the assurances and agreements required.
- 3. The Director of Emergency Services for the County of Nevada, is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the County of Nevada for the purpose of receipt, processing, and coordination of all inquiries and requirements necessary to obtain available State and Federal assistance.
- 4. The Director of Emergency Services or his designee immediately forward a copy of this resolution to the Director of the California Office of Emergency Services.
- 5. Is effective for all open and future disasters up to three (3) years following the date of approval.